
War Pensions Appropriation.

APPROPRIATION 1956-57.

No. 70 of 1956.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the
year ending the thirtieth day of June, One
thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, and
to appropriate the Supplies granted by the
Parliament for that year.

rAssented to 26th October, 1956.]

B E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate,
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Representatives, as follows:-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1956-57. Shozt title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on~which it commnem, .
receives the Royal Assent.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Issue andapplication of

Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted F292,936,00o.

to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day
of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, the sum of Two
hundred and ninety-two million eight hundred and thirty-six
thousand pounds.

4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentioned Appropriationof supply

in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue £43,8o4,0o.
Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for
the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-seven, amounting as appears by that Schedule
in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and fifty-three million
eight hundred and four thousand pounds, are appropriated, and
shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of
July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, for the purposes and
services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to
the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-seven.
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THE SCHEDULES. Section 4.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

Act No. 35 of 1956
Under this Act ..

£
160,968,000
292,836,000

453,804,000

SECOND SCHEDULE. Section 4.

ABSTRACT.

PART I.-DEPARTiIENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF
THE COMMONWEALTH.

PARLIAMENT ... ..
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS ..
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ..
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE ..
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES ..
DEPARTMENT OF I311IlGRATION
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH

ORGANIZATION .. ..
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
DEFENCE SERVICES- £

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE .. .. 890,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY .. .. 39,065,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .. .. 60,284,000
DEPARTMENT OF AIR .. .. .. 53,750,000
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132,000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891,000
OTHER SERVICES .. .. .. 988,000

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
REFUNDS OF REVENUE
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER
BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES
WAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES

TOTAL PART 1

-*1

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS.

C0MMONVEALTH RAILWAYS
POSTMASTER.GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
BROADCASTING AND TELEVISION SERVICES

TOTAL PART 2
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£
875,000

2,689,000
2,061,000
9,158,000
1,729,000
4,334,000
3,134,000
8,747,000
3,922,000
1,516,000
1,440,000
1,506,000
2,796,000
1,139,000

234,000
1,862,000
2,013,000
1,107,000

5,000,000
778,000

190,000,000
23,381,000
22,000,000
16,000,000
13,500,000
17,306,000

338,227,000

3,697,000
87,123,000
6,802,000

97,622,000
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SECOND SCHIMULE--ontinued.

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH.

NORTHERN TERRITORY ... .. .. 3,735,000
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY .. .. .. 2,716,000
NORFOLK ISLAND .. . .. .. 36,000
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA .. .. .. 9,370,400
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS .. .. .. 22,600

TOTAL PART 3 15,880,000

I

PART 4.-PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .. .. .. 1,925,000

PART 5.-SELF-BALANCING ITEMS.

PRIMARY INDUSTRY .. .. .. .. 150,000

TOTAL .. .. .. .. 453,804,000
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