APPROPRIATION 1956-57.

No. 70 of 1956.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June. One thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, and to appropriate the Supplies granted by the Parliament for that year.

[Assented to 26th October, 1956.]

D E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, And the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1956-57.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on Which it commencement. receives the Royal Assent.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Issue and application of Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted #292,836,000. to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, the sum of Two hundred and ninety-two million eight hundred and thirty-six thousand pounds.

4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentioned Appropriation in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue fats, 804,000. Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, amounting as appears by that Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and fifty-three million eight hundred and four thousand pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven.

No. 70.

1956.

Short title.

1956.

THE SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

			£
Act No. 35 of 1956		 	 160,968,000
Under this Act	• •	 • •	 292,836,000
			453,804,000

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Section 4.

ABSTRACT. PART 1.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN

BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES O The commonwealth.	n F
THE COMMONWEALTH.	£
PARLIAMENT	875,000
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT	2,689,000
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS	2,061,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY	9,158,000
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	1,729,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	4,334,000
	3,134,000
DIDADESTE AND AND CONTENT ANTANYAN	a'- 4 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
DED LOW COM AND AND AND DIRACT	6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
TO YEAR A TO MAKE TAXANDA A AND A WARMAN A TO MAKE	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	1,516,000
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE	1,440,000
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY	1,506,000
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES	. 2,796,000
DEPARTMENT OF SUCHE SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT	1,139,000
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES	234,000
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION	1,862,000
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE	2,013,000
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	1,107,000
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEAF	
ORGANIZATION	
URGANIZATION	
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION	778,000
DEFENCE SERVICES £	
	,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	,000 ,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	,000 ,000 ,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891OTHER SERVICES988	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,00
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891OTHER SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,00
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES REFUNDS OF REVENUE	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS OF REVENUE ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER REFUNDS OF REVENUE BOUNTIES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 13,500,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS OF REVENUE ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER REFUNDS OF REVENUE BOUNTIES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 988 MISCELLANEOUS OF REVENUE ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER REFUNDS OF REVENUE BOUNTIES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 13,500,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891OTHER SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICESADVANCE TO THE TREASURERBOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIESWAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891OTHER SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICESADVANCE TO THE TREASURERBOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIESWAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY39,065DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY60,284DEPARTMENT OF AIR53,750DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY15,132DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION19,891OTHER SERVICES988MISCELLANEOUS SERVICESREFUNDS OF REVENUEADVANCE TO THE TREASURERBOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIESWAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICESTOTAL PART 1PART 2.—BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS.	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000 338,227,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000 338,227,000 3,697,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 17,306,000 338,227,000 338,227,000 338,227,000 338,227,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 13,500,000 17,306,000 338,227,000 3,697,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES REFUNDS OF REVENUE ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES WAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES TOTAL PART 1 PART 2.—BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS. COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT BROADCASTING AND TELEVISION SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,23,381,000 22,000,000 19,500,000 13,500,000 17,306,000 338,227,000 3,697,000 87,123,000 6,802,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 39,065 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 60,284 DEPARTMENT OF AIR 53,750 DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 15,132 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 19,891 OTHER SERVICES	,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 23,381,000 22,000,000 16,000,000 17,306,000 338,227,000 338,227,000 338,227,000 338,227,000

ian ji Tani ji

PART 3.—TEI	RRITORIES O	F THE C	OMMON	NEALTH	.	£
NORTHERN TERR AUSTRALIAN CAP NORFOLK ISLAND PAPUA AND NEW COCOS (KEELING)	ITAL TERRI	FORY 	 	• • • • • •	 	3,735,000 2,716,000 36,000 9,370,400 22,600
	TOTAL PAR	T 3		••		15,880,000
PART 4.—P DEPARTMENT OF	ı 1,925,000					
	5SELF-BA		G ITEMS	•		
PRIMARY INDUST	RY		••	•••	••	150,000
	TOTAL					453,804,000

SECOND SCHEDULE-continued.